wholesale purchases at that time in order to receive the VME. The impact of this correction is a reduction in revenue of £16.8m to the 2019
reported result. The £13.8m and £29.1m impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019
respectively represents the additional accrual required at those points in time.

The Statement of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and the Income Statement for the year ended 31 December
2019, have been restated to reflect the correction of this error including the related adjustments to tax. This had no impact on the timing of
the Company’s historic or forecast cash flows. The adjustment results in an earlier accrual for VME in the United States than previously
reported and impacts the Statement of Financial Position and Income Statement as set out below.

The Group’s retained earnings have been restated to correct for a brought forward taxation error, with a corresponding £2.9m entry made to
reduce trade and other receivables at 1 January 2019 and increase trade and other payables at 31 December 2019.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As
Reported

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

£m

As
Restated

£m

Revenue 997.3 (16.8) 980.5

Cost of sales (642.7) – (642.7)

Gross profit 354.6 (16.8) 337.8

Selling and distribution expenses (95.0) – (95.0)

Administrative expenses (277.3) 1.5 (275.8)

Other expense (19.0) – (19.0)

Operating loss (36.7) (15.3) (52.0)

Finance income 16.3 – 16.3

Finance expense (83.9) – (83.9)

Loss before income tax (104.3) (15.3) (119.6)

Income tax (charge)/credit (0.1) 2.1 2.0

Loss for the period (104.4) (13.2) (117.6)

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the group (113.2) (13.2) (126.4)

Non-controlling interests 8.8 – 8.8

 (104.4) (13.2) (117.6)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 17.3 – 17.3

Total comprehensive loss for the period (87.1) (13.2) (100.3)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the group (95.9) (13.2) (109.1)

Non-controlling interests 8.8 – 8.8

 (87.1) (13.2) (100.3)

Earnings per ordinary share 1

Basic (49.6p) (5.8p) (55.4p)

Diluted (49.6p) (5.8p) (55.4p)

1. The restated earnings per ordinary share presented quantifies the impact of the error on the earnings per share previously disclosed. In addition to the above,
resulting from the bonus element of the rights issue in April 2020 and the share consolidation completed in December 2020 (see note 27), the comparative
basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share have been represented in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as described in note 12 in
compliance with IAS 33.

ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC 2020 ANNUAL REPORT108

[…]

wholesale purchases at that time in order to receive the VME. The impact of this correction is a reduction in revenue of £16.8m to the 2019
reported result. The £13.8m and £29.1m impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019
respectively represents the additional accrual required at those points in time.

The Statement of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and the Income Statement for the year ended 31 December
2019, have been restated to reflect the correction of this error including the related adjustments to tax. This had no impact on the timing of
the Company’s historic or forecast cash flows. The adjustment results in an earlier accrual for VME in the United States than previously
reported and impacts the Statement of Financial Position and Income Statement as set out below.

The Group’s retained earnings have been restated to correct for a brought forward taxation error, with a corresponding £2.9m entry made to
reduce trade and other receivables at 1 January 2019 and increase trade and other payables at 31 December 2019.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

Year ended 31 December 2019

As
Reported

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

£m

As
Restated

£m

Revenue 997.3 (16.8) 980.5

Cost of sales (642.7) – (642.7)

Gross profit 354.6 (16.8) 337.8

Selling and distribution expenses (95.0) – (95.0)

Administrative expenses (277.3) 1.5 (275.8)

Other expense (19.0) – (19.0)

Operating loss (36.7) (15.3) (52.0)

Finance income 16.3 – 16.3

Finance expense (83.9) – (83.9)

Loss before income tax (104.3) (15.3) (119.6)

Income tax (charge)/credit (0.1) 2.1 2.0

Loss for the period (104.4) (13.2) (117.6)

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the group (113.2) (13.2) (126.4)

Non-controlling interests 8.8 – 8.8

 (104.4) (13.2) (117.6)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 17.3 – 17.3

Total comprehensive loss for the period (87.1) (13.2) (100.3)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the group (95.9) (13.2) (109.1)

Non-controlling interests 8.8 – 8.8

 (87.1) (13.2) (100.3)

Earnings per ordinary share 1

Basic (49.6p) (5.8p) (55.4p)

Diluted (49.6p) (5.8p) (55.4p)

1. The restated earnings per ordinary share presented quantifies the impact of the error on the earnings per share previously disclosed. In addition to the above,
resulting from the bonus element of the rights issue in April 2020 and the share consolidation completed in December 2020 (see note 27), the comparative
basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share have been represented in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as described in note 12 in
compliance with IAS 33.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

  ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC 2020 ANNUAL REPORT 109

2 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

As at 31 December 2019

As
Reported

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

£m

As
Restated

£m

Trade and other payables – current 702.1 32.0 734.1

Deferred tax liability 12.6 (2.7) 9.9

Net Assets 358.9 (29.3) 329.6

Retained earnings (13.5) (29.3) (42.8)

Equity attributable to owners of the group 344.8 (29.3) 315.5

Non-controlling interests 14.1 – 14.1

Total shareholders' equity 358.9 (29.3) 329.6

As at 1 January 2019

As
Reported *

£m

Increase/
(decrease)

£m

As
Restated

£m

Trade and other payables – current 641.4 13.8 655.2

Trade and other receivables  243.0 (2.9) 240.1

Deferred tax asset 32.1 0.6 32.7

Net Assets 447.2 (16.1) 431.1

Retained earnings 97.2 (16.1) 81.1

Equity attributable to owners of the group 437.0 (16.1) 420.9

Non-controlling interests 10.2 – 10.2

Total shareholders' equity 447.2 (16.1) 431.1

* As reported at 31 December 2018, as adjusted for the adoption of IFRS 16.

There is no overall impact on the cashflow in any of the previous periods from the restatement mentioned above. The Income Statement
impact and the movement in the Statement of Financial Position is all classified within cashflows from operations and hence no impact on
overall cashflow sub-headings.

Where the notes included in these Consolidated Financial Statements provide additional analysis in respect of amounts impacted by the
above restatements, the comparative values presented have been re-analysed on a consistent basis.

[…]

The total lease interest expense for the year ended 31 December 2020 was £4.1m (2019: £4.6m). Total cash outflow for leases accounted
for under IFRS 16 for the current year was £16.3m (2019: £15.5m). Expenses charged to the Consolidated Income Statement for short-term
and low-value leases for the year-ended 31 December 2020 were £0.6m and £nil respectively (2019: £1.0m and £0.2m). The portfolio of
short-term leases at 31 December 2020 is representative of the expected annual short-term lease expense in future years.

The following disclosure has been included to facilitate the understanding of the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group due to covenants
in the Group’s finance arrangements that continue to use IAS17.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement excluding tax, for the year-ended 31 December 2020 is:

As reported
31 December 2020

£m

Add back
IFRS 16
interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
Amortisation
of Legal fees

£m

Less
Lease

incentives
£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December 2020

£m

Revenue 611.8 – – – – – 611.8

Cost of sales (500.7) – – – – – (500.7)

Gross profit 111.1 – – – – – 111.1

Selling and distribution expenses (79.6) – – – – – (79.6)

Administrative and other operating expenses (354.4) – 12.0 (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (355.3)

Other expense – – – – – – –

Operating loss (322.9) – 12.0 (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (323.8)

Finance income 40.0 – – – – – 40.0

Finance expense (183.1) 4.1 – – – – (179.0)

(Loss)/profit before tax (466.0) 4.1 12.0 (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (462.8)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 34) (70.1) – – (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (83.0)

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement excluding tax, for the year-ended 31 December 2019 is:

As reported
31 December 2019

£m

Add back
IFRS 16
interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
Amortisation
of Legal fees

£m

Less
Lease

incentives
£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December 2019

£m

Revenue 980.5 – – – – – 980.5

Cost of sales (642.7) – – – – – (642.7)

Gross profit 337.8 – – – – – 337.8

Selling and distribution expenses (95.0) – – – – – (95.0)

Administrative and other operating
expenses (275.8) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (277.0)

Other (expense)/income (19.0) – – – – – (19.0)

Operating profit/(loss) (52.0) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (53.2)

Finance income 16.3 – – – – – 16.3

Finance expense (83.9) 4.6 – – – – (79.3)

(Loss)/profit before tax (119.6) 4.6 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (116.2)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 34) 118.9 – – (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) 104.4

ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC 2020 ANNUAL REPORT122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

122 ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

16 LEASES (CONTINUED)

The maturity profile of discounted lease cash flows accounted for under IFRS 16 are:

2020

£m
2019

£m

Less than one year  9.3 14.1

One to five year 27.3 26.3

More than five years  66.4 71.0

 103.0 111.4

Analysed as:

Current 9.3 14.1

Non-current 93.7 97.3

 103.0 111.4

A reconciliation of the lease liability from 1 January to 31 December for the current and prior year is disclosed within note 28.

[…]

The total lease interest expense for the year ended 31 December 2020 was £4.1m (2019: £4.6m). Total cash outflow for leases accounted
for under IFRS 16 for the current year was £16.3m (2019: £15.5m). Expenses charged to the Consolidated Income Statement for short-term
and low-value leases for the year-ended 31 December 2020 were £0.6m and £nil respectively (2019: £1.0m and £0.2m). The portfolio of
short-term leases at 31 December 2020 is representative of the expected annual short-term lease expense in future years.

The following disclosure has been included to facilitate the understanding of the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group due to covenants
in the Group’s finance arrangements that continue to use IAS17.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement excluding tax, for the year-ended 31 December 2020 is:

As reported
31 December 2020

£m

Add back
IFRS 16
interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
Amortisation
of Legal fees

£m

Less
Lease

incentives
£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December 2020

£m

Revenue 611.8 – – – – – 611.8

Cost of sales (500.7) – – – – – (500.7)

Gross profit 111.1 – – – – – 111.1

Selling and distribution expenses (79.6) – – – – – (79.6)

Administrative and other operating expenses (354.4) – 12.0 (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (355.3)

Other expense – – – – – – –

Operating loss (322.9) – 12.0 (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (323.8)

Finance income 40.0 – – – – – 40.0

Finance expense (183.1) 4.1 – – – – (179.0)

(Loss)/profit before tax (466.0) 4.1 12.0 (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (462.8)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 34) (70.1) – – (0.1) 1.1 (13.9) (83.0)

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement excluding tax, for the year-ended 31 December 2019 is:

As reported
31 December 2019

£m

Add back
IFRS 16
interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
Amortisation
of Legal fees

£m

Less
Lease

incentives
£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December 2019

£m

Revenue 980.5 – – – – – 980.5

Cost of sales (642.7) – – – – – (642.7)

Gross profit 337.8 – – – – – 337.8

Selling and distribution expenses (95.0) – – – – – (95.0)

Administrative and other operating
expenses (275.8) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (277.0)

Other (expense)/income (19.0) – – – – – (19.0)

Operating profit/(loss) (52.0) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (53.2)

Finance income 16.3 – – – – – 16.3

Finance expense (83.9) 4.6 – – – – (79.3)

(Loss)/profit before tax (119.6) 4.6 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (116.2)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 34) 118.9 – – (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) 104.4

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

  ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA GLOBAL HOLDINGS PLC 2020 ANNUAL REPORT 123

17 INVENTORIES

2020

£m
2019

£m

Parts for resale, service parts and production stock 80.9 68.8

Work in progress 43.9 32.1

Finished vehicles 82.6 99.8

 207.4 200.7

Finished vehicles includes Group owned service cars at a net realisable value of £35.7m (2019: £23.4m).

During the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 inventory repurchase arrangements were entered for certain parts for resale, service
parts and production stock. These inventories were sold and subsequently repurchased – see note 21 for further details.